

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO,
Case No. 12CA1251

DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF
DENVER, STATE OF COLORADO
Case No. 2011 CV 2218
The Honorable Ann B. Frick

Petitioners-Defendants: ANTERO RESOURCES
CORPORATION, ANTERO RESOURCES
PICEANCE CORPORATION; CALFRAC WELL
SERVICES CORP., and FRONTIER DRILLING
LLC

v.

Respondents -Plaintiffs: WILLIAM G.
STRUDLEY and BETH E. STRUDLEY,
Individually, and as the Parents and Natural
Guardians of WILLIAM STRUDLEY, a minor,
and CHARLES STRUDLEY, a minor

DATE FILED: August 21, 2014 4:24 PM
FILING ID: 5EA6B328FF503
CASE NUMBER: 2013SC576

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 13SC576

Attorneys for Respondents-Plaintiffs:

Peter W. Thomas, #27657
THOMAS GENSHAFT LLP
39 Boomerang Road, Suite 8130
Aspen, Colorado 81611
Telephone: 970-544-5900
Facsimile: 970-544-4849
Email: peter@thomasgenshaft.com

Corey T. Zurbuch, #38750
FRASCONA, JOINER, GOODMAN AND
GREENSTEIN P.C.
4700 Table Mesa Drive
Boulder, CO 80305
Telephone: 303-494-3000
Facsimile: 303-494-6309
Email: corey@frascona.com

Marc Jay Bern, *Pro Hac Vice*
NAPOLI BERN RIPKA SHKOLNIK &
ASSOC. LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7413
New York, New York 10118
Telephone: 212-267-3700
Facsimile: 212-587-0031

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue,
Denver, CO 80203

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO
101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800
Denver, CO 80202

DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF
DENVER, STATE OF COLORADO
Case Number: 2011 CV 2218
The Hon. Ann B. Fick

Defendants/Petitioners: ANTERO RESOURCES
CORPORATION, ANTERO RESOURCES
PICEANCE CORPORATION; CALFRAC WELL
SERVICES CORP., AND FRONTIER
DRILLING LLC

v.

Plaintiffs/Respondents: WILLIAM G.
STRUDLEY and BETH E. STRUDLEY,
Individually, and as the Parents and Natural
Guardians of WILLIAM STRUDLEY, a minor,
and CHARLES STRUDLEY, a minor

Attorneys for Plaintiffs - Respondents:

Peter W. Thomas, Atty. Reg. 27657
THOMAS | GENSHAFT LLP
39 Boomerang Road, Suite 8130
Aspen, Colorado 81611
Telephone: 970-544-5900
Facsimile: 970-544-4849

COURT USE ONLY

Case No. 2013SC576

Corey T. Zurbuch, Atty Reg. 38750
Frascona, Joiner, Goodman and Greenstein P.C.
4750 Table Mesa Drive
Boulder, CO 80305
Telephone: 303-494-3000
Facsimile: 303-494-6309

Marc Jay Bern, Esq., *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
Tate J. Kunkle, Esq., *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
Napoli Bern Ripka Shkolnik & Assoc. LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7413
New York, New York 10118

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
A. The Strudleys’ Lawsuit.....	4
B. The Modified Case Management Order.....	7
C. The Strudleys’ Production Pursuant to the Modified Case Management Order.....	10
D. The Companies’ Motion to Dismiss or, in the Alternative, for Summary Judgment.	15
E. The Order Dismissing The Strudleys’ Complaint With Prejudice.	17
F. The Court of Appeals’ Reversal of the Lower Court.	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	25

A. The Trial Court Exceeded its Authority to Manage Discovery by Prohibiting the Commence of Discovery Available as a Matter of Right and Issuing a <i>Lone Pine</i> Order that Resulted in the Dismissal of the Strudleys' Action.....	25
1. A <i>Lone Pine</i> Case Management Order that precludes discovery as a matter of right is not within a District Court's Discretion.	25
2. Colorado Rule 16 does not permit the issuance of <i>Lone Pine</i> Case Management Orders that create a new basis for dismissal of an action outside existing statutory parameters or which prohibit discovery available as a matter of right to litigants such as the Strudleys.....	37
B. The District Court Erred in Entering and Enforcing a <i>Lone Pine</i> Order in this Case.....	44
1. The Trial Court unduly interfered with the Strudleys' opportunity to prove their claims against the Companies.	44
2. The Trial Court's Imposition of the "Death-Penalty" Sanction of Dismissal was Error.	51
3. The Trial Court Erred In Dismissing Plaintiffs' Property Damage And Nuisance Claims.	59
CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acuna v. Brown & Root Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 335, 340 (5th Cir.2000)	2, 38, 46, 49
<i>Arias v. DynCorp.</i> 2014 WL 2219109	46, 60
<i>Beeghly v. Mack</i> , 20 P.3d 610, 614 (Colo.2001)	24, 55
<i>Bond v. Dist. Court</i> , 682 P.2d 33, 35 (Colo.1984)	59
<i>Burchett v. South Denver Windustrial Co.</i> , 42 P.3d 19, 21 (Colo.2002)	23
<i>Cameron v. District Court</i> , 193 Colo. 286, (1977)	27, 31
<i>Camp Bird Colorado, Inc. v. Board of County Com'rs of Count of X</i> , 215 P.3d 1277, 1292 (Div. I. Colo. App. 2009)	16
<i>Cardenas v. Jerath</i> , 180 P.3d 415, 420-421 (Colo.2008)	31, 33
<i>City & Cnty. of Broomfield v. Farmers Reservoir & Irrigation Co.</i> , 239 P.3d 1270, 1275 (Colo.2010)	21
<i>Cottle v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 1367	38
<i>Curtis, Inc. v. District Court</i> , 186 Colo. 226, 526 P.2d 1335 (1974)	23, 25, 27, 31, 33, 35, 37
<i>DCP Midstream, LP v. Anadarko Petroleum Corp.</i> , 303 P.3d 1187, 1195 (Colo.2013)	22, 25, 28, 29, 30, 42

<i>Direct Sales Tire Co. v. Dist. Court</i> , 686 P.2d 1316, 1321 (Colo.1984)	23, 25, 26, 27, 31, 33, 35, 37
<i>Dowling v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 855 F.2d 136, 139 (3d Cir.1988)	50
<i>Freedom Colo. Info., Inc. v. El Paso Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 196 P.3d 892, 897–98 (Colo.2008).....	21
<i>Hagy v. Equitable Production Co.</i> , 2012 WL 713778, *4 (S.D.W.V. Mar. 5, 2012)	47
<i>Hawkins v. District Court</i> , 638 P.2d 1372, 1375 (Colo.1982);	27
<i>Hines v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 926 F.2d 262, 272 (3d Cir.1991)	51
<i>In re Digitek Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 249, 255 (S.D.W.Va. 2010).....	38, 40, 47, 48, 49
<i>In re District Court, City and County of Denver</i> , 256 P.3d 687, 690 (Colo. 2011)	31
<i>In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 5877418 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012).....	46, 49
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 916 F.2d 829, 854-55 (3d Cir.1990)	51
<i>In re People v. Lee</i> , 18 P.3d 192, 197 (Colo.2001)	56
<i>In re United Markets Int'l, Inc.</i> , 24 F.3d 650, 650 (5th Cir. 1994)	56
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 388 Fed.Appx. 391, 397 (5th Cir. 2010).....	38, 49

<i>Kachmar v. SunGard Data Sys., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 173, 183 (3d Cir.1997)	50
<i>Kamuck v. Shell Energy Holdings GP, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3864954 (M.D.Pa. Sept. 5, 2012).....	46
<i>Keith v. Valdez</i> , 934 P.2d 897, 899 (Colo. App. 1997).....	56
<i>Kirsch v. Delta Dental of New Jersey, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 441860 (D. N.J. Feb. 14, 2008).....	47
<i>Kwik Way Stores, Inc. v. Caldwell</i> , 745 P.2d 672, 677 (Colo. 1987)	58
<i>Lore v. Lone Pine Corporation</i> , 1986 WL 637507	2, 7, 45, 53, 54
<i>McManaway v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 384, 385 (S.D.Ind. 2009)”. Op. at ¶5	38, 40, 49
<i>McMunn v. Babcock & Wilcox Generation Grp., Inc.</i> , 896 F.Supp.2d 347, 351 (W.D.Pa.2012)	38
<i>Melat, Pressman & Higbie, L.L.P. v. Hannon Law Firm, L.L.C.</i> , 2012 CO 61, ¶ 18, 287 P.3d 842, 847	21
<i>Moody v. People</i> , 159 P.3d 611, 614 (Colo.2007)	21
<i>Morgan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1456154 *7 (D. N.J. 2007)	47
<i>Mun. Subdistrict, N. Colorado Water Conserv. Dist. v. Oxy USA, Inc.</i> , 990 P.2d 701, 710 (Colo. 1999)	56
<i>Nagy v. District Court of City and County of Denver</i> , 762 P.2d 158, 161 (Colo. 1988)	56

<i>Newell v. Engel</i> , 899 P.2d 273 (Div. IV. Colo. App. 1994)	57, 58
<i>Pinares v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 240512 (S.D.Fla. Jan. 19, 2011).....	45, 47
<i>Pinkstaff v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 211 P.3d 698, 702 (Colo.2009)	25, 55
<i>Prefer v. PharmNetRx, LLC</i> , 8 P.3d 844 (Colo. 2000)	56
<i>Ramirez v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 2010 WL 144866 (M.D.Fla. Jan. 8, 2010)	46, 47
<i>Roth, et al. v. Cabot, et al.</i> , 2012 WL 4895345 (M.D.Pa. Oct. 15, 2012)	47, 48, 49
<i>Stone v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 185 P.3d 150, 155 (Colo.2008)	31
<i>Todd v. Bear Valley Village Apartments</i> , 980 P.2d 973, 977 (Colo.1999)	59
<i>Tuscany, LLC v. Western States Excavating Pipe & Boring, LLC</i> , 128 P.3d 274 (Colo.App.2005)	32, 33
<i>Wiggins Bros., Inc. v. Department of Energy</i> 667 F.2d 77 (U.S. Em. Cir. Ct. App. 1981), cert. den., 456 U.S. 905 (1982).....	41
<i>Williams v. District Court, Second Judicial Dist., City and County of Denver</i> , 866 P.2d 908 (Colo. 1993).....	50

Statutes

C.R.C.P. 1 22, 30
C.R.C.P. 1(a) 22
C.R.C.P. 12(b) 41
C.R.C.P. 16 37, 40, 42
C.R.C.P. 16(b)(1) 7
C.R.C.P. 16(b)(10) 7
C.R.C.P. 26 22, 28, 30, 31
C.R.C.P. 26(a)(2)(B)(I) 10
C.R.C.P. 26(a)(5) 7

C.R.C.P. 26(b) 30
C.R.C.P. 30 28
C.R.C.P. 31 28
C.R.C.P. 33 28
C.R.C.P. 34 27, 28
C.R.C.P. 36 28
C.R.C.P. 37 1
C.R.C.P. 56 41
C.R.C.P. 8 34
Col. R. Civ. P. 35 57
F.R.C.P. Rule 16 37
Rule 16(b)(5) 34
